FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

12-12-2000



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**



101546751 EET				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
New	Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date			
Document ID#	Merger 07/17/2000			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Change of Name			
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Other			
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
Name Corel Corporation Limited Corel Corporation Limited				
Formerly Core Corporation Enrited				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association				
Other				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Ireland				
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached				
Name Hemera Technologies, Inc.				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 490 St. Joseph Blvd.				
Address (line 2) Suite 301				
Address (line 3) Hull	Quebec, CANADA State/Country Zip Code			
City	imited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an			
appointment of a domestic				
Corporation Association (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)				
Other				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	Canada			
FOR OFFICE USE ONL!				
and the for this collection of information is estimated to average a	approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document programme of the purely of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, particle this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information D.C. 20503.			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to the U.S. Patent and Trademark and Fragilian (1951-19027), Washington, D.C., 20503. and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C., 20503. and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C., 20503. Washington, D.C., 202031 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM P Expires 06/3	TO-1618A _{0/99}		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
OMB 0651-0 Domestic Re	presentative Name and	Address		
Name	Mark H. Tidman, Esq.	Enter for the first Receivi	ng Party only.	
A al alue a a	DAVED 0 HOCTETI ED	TID		
Address (line 1)	BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP			
Address (line 2)	1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.			
Address (line 3)	Suite 1100			
Address (line 4)	Washington, D.C. 20036			
Corresponde	nt Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(202) 861-1619	
Name				
Address (line 1)	BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP			
Address (line 2)	1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.			
Address (line 3)	Suite 1100			
Address (fine 4)	Washington, D.C. 20036			
Pages	Enter the total number of proceedings including any attachments	pages of the attached conveyance docu s.	ment # 2	
Trademark A	Application Number(s) of	or Registration Number(s) or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER E	Mark if additional numbers attached BOTH numbers for the same property).	
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)				
75/876,864				
Number of P	Properties Enter	the total number of properties involved.	# 1	
Fee Amount	Fee Amou	unt for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00	
Method of	f Payment:	Enclosed Deposit Account		
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 02-0398				
		Authorization to charge additional fees	:: Yes No	
	nd Signature			
attac	e best of my knowledge and be hed copy is true copy of the or ated herein.	elief, the foregoing information is true and original document. Charges to deposit accounts	correct and any unt are authorized, as	
		A ner la -	1122 /	
Mark H. Tid		Signature	11/22/60 Date Signed	
Name	of Person Signing	ga.a.		

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADE MARKS

Corel Corporation, a corporation formed and operated under the laws of Canada, with its principal offices at The Corel Building, 1600 Carling Avenue, Ottawa, Canada K1Z 8R7 and Corel Corporation Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Corel Corporation, incorporated under the laws of Ireland with its registered office c/o Arthur Cox, Earlsfort Center, Earlsfort Terrace, Dublin 2 Ireland (both referred to as "Corel") hereby assign to Hemera Technologies, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Canada with its principal offices at 490 St. Joseph Blvd, Suite 301, Hull, Quebec, Corel's entire right, title, and interest, including common law rights, in and to the unregistered Trade Marks specified in the accompanying Schedule 1 which are used in the business of and in respect of the goods of GraphicCorp, a division of Corel Corporation, and any registrations and applications for such marks, including those specified in the accompanying Schedule 1, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by said marks.

This assignment is made for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and the amount of which is set forth in a separate statement.

This assignment is made and effective as of July 17, 2000.

CORPL CORPORATION

Name: Michael Cowpland Title: President and C.E.O.

COREL CORPORATION LIMITED

Name: Author O Roads

SCHEDULE 1.58

Trademarks

1. Canadian Trade-mark: "GraphicCorp and Design" Corel Corporation Limited
Application # 1,039,414
Filing Date: December 13, 1999

2. United States Trade-mark: "GraphicCorp and Design" Corel Corporation Limited

Application #75/876,864 Filing Date: December 21, 1999

RECORDED: 11/27/2000

CONFIDENTIAL